As a consequence, goodwill and deferred tax liabilities associated with the acquisition were understated for the year
ended 30 June 2024 (with no impact on the 1 July 2023 opening balance sheet).

In addition, following a reassessment of the underlying nature of the assets against the requirements of the accounting
standards, the Group reclassified previously recognised indefinite life intangible assets (being the retail distribution
systems of $104.4 million) to goodwill for the year ended 30 June 2024. There is a consequential adjustment to
reclassify the deferred tax liability of $31.3 million which was originally recognised in relation to the retail distribution
systems against goodwill. A consistent adjustment would have impacted the 1 July 2023 opening balance sheet.

The errors have been corrected by restating each of the affected financial statement line items for prior period, noting
that there was no impact on net assets, the income statement, the cash flow statement or the Group’s earnings per
share for any period. The following table summarises the impacts on the Group’s consolidated financial statements.

Impact of correction of error

As previously reported Adjustments As restated

30 June 2024 $’000 $’000 $’000

Assets

Intangible assets 282,325 (23,356) 258,969

Total assets 614,048 (23,356) 590,692

Liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 39,883 (23,356) 16,527

Total liabilities 285,702 (23,356) 262,346

Net assets 328,346 - 328,346

Total equity 328,346 - 328,346

60

fin
an

cial repo
rt

1.3	� ACCOUNTING POLICIES APPLICABLE TO ALL FINANCIAL
INFORMATION

This section sets out the material accounting policies upon which the financial statements of the Group are prepared
as a whole and not otherwise described in the Notes to the financial statements. Where a material accounting policy is
specific to a note to the financial statements, the policy is described within that note.

(A) PRINCIPLES OF CONSOLIDATION

The financial statements of the Group include the consolidation of Helloworld Travel Limited and its subsidiaries, being
the entities controlled by the parent entity during the year. Control exists where the Group:

[…]

due within 12 months are equal to their carrying balances as the impact of discounting is not significant.

CONTRACTUAL MATURITIES OF FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

Carrying
value

$’000

Less than
6 months

$’000

6–12
months

$’000

1–2
years

$’000

2–3
years

$’000

3–4
years

$’000

4–5
years

$’000

More
than

5 years
$’000

Total
$’000

2024 NON-DERIVATIVE
FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Trade and other payables  184,047  184,047 - - - - - -  184,047

Lease liabilities  22,197  3,810 3,800 7,357 6,210 2,015 1,143  148  24,483

Deferred consideration  1,294  494 - 800 - - - -  1,294

TOTAL  207,538  188,351  3,800  8,157  6,210  2,015  1,143  148   209,824

112

fin
an

cial repo
rt

8.5.2	 MARKET RISK

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices will affect the Group’s income or the value of its holdings in
financial instruments.

(A) EQUITY PRICE RISK

The Group is exposed to equity price risk through its holdings in WJL and CTM. Changes in equity prices will affect the
fair value of these shares.

Sensitivity
The information below summarises the impact of a 5% increase and decrease the CTM share price on OCI (before tax)
and the WJL share price on profit or loss (before tax).

   Impact on OCI
2025

$’000
2024

$’000

CTM SHARES

Increase in share price by 5% (2024: 5%) 104 922

Decrease in share price by 5% (2024: 5%) (104) (922)

WJL SHARES   Impact on profit or loss
2025

$’000
2024

$’000

Increase in share price by 5% 2,676 -

Decrease in share price by 5% (2,676) -

(B) FOREIGN EXCHANGE RISK

The Group operates internationally and faces foreign exchange risk in its wholesale operations due to future cash flows
being denominated in foreign currencies. Although revenue is earned in the local currency of the wholesale businesses,
the cost of sales is settled based on quoted prices in the supplier’s local currency, reflecting the nature of the Group’s
wholesale operations.

Exposure
The Group’s net foreign currency exposure risk as of 30 June 2025 includes the following financial assets and liabilities:

•	 foreign cash holdings;
•	 financial assets including trade receivables and other loans denominated in foreign currencies; and